LEGISLATIVE FILE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT File 1D No. 12-1318
Introduction Date 5/23/12

MAY 23, 2012 Enactment No.
Enactment Date
By
TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tony Smith, Ph. D, Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent for Facilities Planning &
Management

SUBJECT: APPROVAL, EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF SITE LEASE AGREEMENT,
FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT AND OTHER ACTS RELATING TO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE HAVENSCOURT MIDDLE SCHOOL
MODERNIZATION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, LOCATED AT
1390 66" AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 94621-3506

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval by the Board of Education of the Lease Leaseback delivery of the Calvin
Simmons Middle School modernization and new construction project through the
approval of the Site Lease Agreement, Facilities Lease Agreement and related
construction documents.

BACKGROUND:

California Education Code section 17406 permits the governing board of a school
district, without advertising for bids, to lease to any person, firm or corporation any real
property owned by the District if the instrument by which such property is leased
requires the lessee to construct on the leased premises, or provide for the construction
thereon, a building or buildings for the use of the school district, during the term of the
lease, and provides that title to the building(s), and underlying real property, shall vest
back in the school district at the expiration of the lease. This is known as the Lease-
Leaseback method of construction delivery, and is an Office of Public School
Construction (OPSC) approved method for the construction and modernization of
California public schools.

CURRENT CONSIDERATIONS:

The Lease Leaseback Agreements before the Board of Education provide for
ADCO/TURNER GROUP/ ALTEN, lJoint Venture, a California joint-venture general
contractor, (Developer), to lease certain District property and construct the
improvements to the Havenscourt Middle School campus (Project) per the Division of
State Architect approved design documents at a predetermined agreed upon price, and




Page 2 of 2

lease back the Project to the District. The final Guaranteed Project Cost (GPC), per
provisions in the Education Code, will be established at the time the final construction
bids have been determined and reviewed by District staff and the District’s Facilities
Department consulting teams. The District will make tenant improvement payments (Tl
Payments) to the Developer during the Project’s construction phase pursuant to the
Facilities Lease, and once the District has made all the TI Payments to satisfy the entire
agreed upon GPC, the Site Lease and Facilities Lease shall terminate, and title to the
Project shall vest once again with the District, free of any further encumbrances.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Eleven Million Four Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Dollars
($11,464,656.00); the Final Guaranteed Project Cost; Measure B Capital Funds

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend that the Board of Education approve and execute the Site Lease Agreement
and the Facilities Lease Agreement.

ATTACHMENT(s):
SITE LEASE AGREEMENT; FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT




OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Education
Resolution No. 1112-0729

APPROVING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF
SITE LEASE AGREEMENT, FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT AND OTHER ACTS RELATING TO
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE HAVENSCOURT MIDDLE SCHOOL MODERNIZATION AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, LOCATED AT HAVENSCOURT MIDDLE SCHOOL AT 1390 66" AVENUE,
OAKLAND, CA 94621-3506

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (“District”) desires to deliver the construction of the
Havenscourt Middle School Modernization, New Construction Project (“Project”), located at 1390 66"
Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621-3506 (“Site”) as a lease-leaseback project whereby the District will lease
the Site which the District owns to ADCO /TURNER GROUP/ALTEN, Joint Venture (“Developer”), which
agrees to construct the Project thereon and leaseback the Project and underlying Site to the District;

WHEREAS, California Education Code section 17406 permits the governing board of a school district,
without advertising for bids, to lease to any person, firm or corporation any real property owned by
the District if the instrument by which such property is leased requires the lessee to construct on the
leased premises, or provide for the construction thereon, a building or buildings for the use of the
school district, during the term of the lease, and provides that title to the building(s), and underlying
real property, shall vest back in the school district at the expiration of the lease. This is known as the
Lease-Leaseback method of construction delivery, and is an Office of Public School Construction (OPSC)
approved method for the construction and modernization of California public schools.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to cause the construction of the Project through the
Lease Leaseback method of construction delivery pursuant to California Education Code section 17406;

WHEREAS, in order to complete the Project through the Lease Leaseback delivery method, it is
necessary that the District enter into a Site Lease, in which the Site will be leased to the Developer, and
a Facilities Lease which provides for the leaseback of the Site and the Project by the Developer to the
District, and that certain other actions be taken and authorized;

WHEREAS, the Facilities Lease includes construction provisions and general conditions with which the
Developer shall comply with respect to the construction of the Project and in accordance with
California Law;

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Education Code section 17402, the plans and specifications for the
Project must be prepared and adopted prior to entering into the Site Lease and the Facilities Lease for
the Project (“Plans and Specifications”);

WHEREAS, the Plans and Specifications for the Project have been prepared by the District’s Architect of
Record for the Project S. Meeks, Architects, Inc. and the Division of the State Architect (“DSA”) has
given approval to the Plans and Specifications;



WHEREAS, the Board of Education has been presented with the form of each lease referred to herein
relating to the transactions contemplated hereby and the Board of Education resolves to examine and
approve each document and desires to authorize and direct the execution of such documents and the
consummation of such transactions relating to the Lease Leaseback delivery of the Project;

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by the laws of the State of California to have
happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the consummation of the
transactions authorized hereby do exist, have happened, and have been performed in regular and due
time, form and manner as required by law, and the District is now duly authorized and empowered,
pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to consummate the contemplated transactions, for
the purpose, in the manner, and upon the terms herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District hereby finds,
determines, declares, orders, and resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The form of agreement entitled “Site Lease” and the form of Agreement entitled
“Facilities Lease” (with construction provisions as Exhibits attached thereto), each to be
entered into by and between the District and ADCO /TURNER GROUP/ALTEN, Joint
Venture, the Developer, which together provide generally for (i) the lease by the District
of the Site to the Developer, (ii) the Leaseback of the Site and the Project improvements
by Developer to the District, and (iii) the payment of certain lease payments by the
District under the Facilities Lease in an amount equal to the aggregate construction
costs for the Projects as set forth in the Construction Provisions and Guaranteed Project
Cost, are hereby authorized and approved.

Section 3. The Board hereby approves the Lease Leaseback delivery method process, and approves
the Developer’s Guaranteed Project Cost (“GPC”) of Eleven Million Four Hundred Sixty
Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Dollars ($11,464,656.00) for the Project, which
shall be construction according to the approved Plans and Specifications.



Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District this 23t day
of May, 2012; by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINED:

ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

|, Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School
District, Alameda County, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly
approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said district at a meeting thereof held on the
23rd day of May, 2012 with a copy of such Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of
Education of said District.

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr.



RECORL 3 REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN| ORDEDRETL NTO:

Oakland Unified School District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601
Attention: Timothy White,
Associate Superintendent

SITE LEASE

For all or a portion of the following Site:

Havenscourt Middle School
1390 66" A\ y, Oakland, CA 621-3506

Byandl v n:

Oakland Unified School District
1025 Second Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606-2212

And

ADCO / Turner Group
720 12TH STREET
RICHMOND, CA 94801

Site Lease:
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:

Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506

This documentisre ded for the benefit of
Oakland Unified School District, and recording
fee(s) are exempt uni
section 6103.

'Government Code

Page 1



Dated as of May , 2012

Site Lease: Page 2
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506





















21.1.  If notice is given by personal delivery thereof, it shall be considered delivered on the
day of delivery. ’

212, If notice is given by overnight delivery service, it shall be considered delivered on (1)
day after date deposited, as indicated by the delivery service.

21.3.  [f notice is given by depositing same in United States mail, enclosed in a sealed
envelope, it shall be considered delivered three (3) days after date deposited, as indicated
by the postmarked date.

21.4.  If notice is given by registered or certified mail with postage -epaid, return receipt
juested, it shall be considered delivered on the day the notice is signed for:

If to District: if to Developer:

Oakland Unified School District ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV
Department of Facilities Planning and | 720 12TH STREET

Management RICHMOND, CA 24801

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601 Attention: Shannon Alten
Attention: Tadashi Nakadegawa,

Facilities Director 510-234-4200 x812

Telephone: (510) 879-2962
tadashi.nakadegawa@ousd.k12.ca.us
With a copy to:

Orbach Huff & Suarez

1 Kaiser Plaza, Ste. 1458
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Cate Boskoff
Telephone: (510) 999-7908
Facsimile: (510) 999-7918

The Deve er and the District, by notice given hereunder, may designate different addresses
to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications will be sent.

22. Bii ng This Site Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the
Developer and the District and their respective successors and assigns.

23. It ) by » Waiver. In the event any agreement contained in
this Site Lease should be breached by either party and thereafter waived by the other party,
such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to

Site Lease: Page 9
0UsSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, Jv:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506









APl )\ ) TOFORM:

Jacqueline Minor General Counsel Date

Site Lease: - Page12
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506






STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF

On 20 before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared

proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be e person(s) whose whole name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their au orized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon alf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

.WITNESS my hand and official seal.

-Signature of Notary

_Site Lease: Page 14
0OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GRQUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middie School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



EXHIBIT “A”
[ yCHOOL SITE

Attach( isthelL scripti :

Site Lease: ' . Page 15
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV;
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakl |, CA 94621-3506



I!\Il_llnl'l" “upn»

SITE
ti listl L I n ‘the Sct I S It cript Fthe
oject tt l totl 2 tw ch Develc :rwill construct the Project.
Site Lease: : Page 16

OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506






_Facllities Lease: )
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oaklai CA 94621-3506

Page 2




































15.1.2.

Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance that shall protect
Developer, District, and the State, from all claims for bodily injury, property
damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and medical payments arising
from operations under the Project. Developer shall ensure that Products
Liability and Cc  sleted Operations coverage, Fire Damage Liability, and Any
auto including owned and non-owned, are included within the above policies
and at the required limits, or Developer shall procure and maintain these
coverages separately.

15.1.2.1.De' oper may procure id maintain, during the life of the Project, an

Umbrella Liability Insurance Policy to meet the policy limit requirements of
the required policies if Developer’s underlying policy limits are less than
required.

15.1.2.2.There shall be no gap between the per occurrence amount of any underlying

15.1.3.

15.1.4.

policy and the start of the coverage under the Umbrella Liability Insurance
Policy. Any Umbrella Liability Insurance Policy shall protect Developer,
District, and the State, in amounts and including the provisions and
requirements for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability and
Employers’ Liability Insurance.

€orbomwsunntnes Daveloper shall require its Subcontractor(s), if any, to procure
and maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance, Automobile Liability
Insurance, and Umbrella Liability tnsurance with minimum limits as appropriate
and required by the Developer.

" ark ant oyers’ Li—*-*"*~-"--"~ance

15,1.4.1.In accordance with provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code,

the Developer and every Subcontractor shall be required to secure the
payment of compensation to its employees. '

15.1.4.2.Developer shall procure and maintain, during the life of the Project, Workers’

Compensation Insurance and Employers’ Liability Insurance for all of its
employees engaged in work under the Project, on/or at the Site of the
Project. This coverage shall cover, at a minimum, medical and surgical
treatment, disability benefits, rehabilitation therapy, and survivors' death
benefits. Developer shall require its Subcontractor(s), if any, to procure and
maintain Wo ers’ Compensation insurance and Employers’ Liability
Insurance for all employees of Subcontractor(s). Any class of employee or
employees not covered by a Subcontractor’s insurance shall be covered by
Develnner’s insurance. If any class of emnlayee or employees engaged in

Facilities Lease:

Page 14

OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, Jv:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



Work under the Project, on or at the Site of the Project, is not protected
under the Workers’ Compensation Insurance, Developer shall provide, or
shall cause-a Subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance coverage for the
protection of any employee(s) not otherwise protected before any of those
employee(s) commence work.

15.1.5. u ce:D “A ¢ wu~~—ce._Developer
shall procure and maintain, du he Project, Developer’s Builders
Risk (Course of Construction), or similar first party property coverage acceptable
to the District, issued on a replacement cost value basis. The cost shall be
consistent with the total replacement cost of all insurable Work of the Pr¢ :ct
included within the Contract Documents. Coverage is to insure against all risks
of accidental physical loss and shall include without limitation the perils of
vandalism and/or malicious mischief (both without any limitation regarding
vacancy or occupancy), sprinkler leakage, civil authority, sonic disturbance,
earthquake, flood, collapse, wind, fire, lightning, and smoke. Coverage shall
include debris removal, demolition, increased costs due to enforcement of all
applicable ordinances and/or laws in the repair and replacement of damaged
and undamaged portions of the property, and reasonable costs for the
Architect’s and engineering services and expenses required as a result of any
insured loss upon the Work and Project, including completed Work and Work in
progress, to the full insurable value thereof. The deductible for this insurance
shall be paid by Developer.

15.1.5.1 Waivers of Subrogation. The District and Developer waive all rights
against (1) each other and any of their subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, agents
and employees, each of the other, and (2) District's separate contractors, if any, and
any of their subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, agents and employees, for damages
caused by fire or other causes of loss to the extent covered by property insurance
obtained pursuant to this Section or other property insurance applicable to the
Work, except such rights as they have to proceeds of such insurance held by either
party. The District or Developer, as appropriate, shall require of the District's
separate contractors, if any, and the subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, agents and
employees of any of them, by  sropriate agreements, written where legally
required for validity, similarv  2rs each in favor of other parties enumerated
herein. The policies shall provide such waivers of subrogation by endorsement or
otherwise. A waiver of subrogation shall be effective as to a person or entity even
though that person or entity would otherwise have a duty of indemnification,
contractual or otherwise, did not pay the insurance premium directly or indirectly,
and whether or not the person or entity had an insurable interest in the property
damaged.

15.1.6. Professional Lii lity. This insurance shall cover the Developer and his/her sub-
concultant(c) far nrofessional liability in at least the amounts set forth herein

—Facnities Lease: Page 15
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



below. Additionally, the policy must contain terms or endorsements extending
coverage that requires the insurer to defend and indemnify for acts which
happen before the effective date of the policy provided the claim is first made
during the policy period, coverage to continue through Project Completion plus
“tail” coverage for two (2) years thereafter.

15.1.7. of 1 andC 18 2 E : and Certificates

~15.1.7.1.Developer shall not commence Work nor shall it allow any Subcontractor to
commence Work under the Project, until Developer and its Subcontractor(s)
have procured all required insurance and Developer has delivered in
duplicate to the District all insurance certificates indicating the required
coverages have been obtained, and the District has approved these
documents. If the District requests copies of Developer’s insurance policies
and/or endorsements from Developer, Developer shall provide them within
fourteen (14) days.

15.1.7.2.Endorsements, certificates, and insurance policies shall include the following:

15.1.7.2.1. Aclause stating:

“This policy shall not be amended, canceled or modified and the
coverage amounts shall not be reduced until notice has been mailed
to the District and Construction Manager stating date of amendment,
modification, cancellation or reduction. Date of amendment,
modification, cancellation or reduction may not be less than thirty
(30) days after date of mailing notice.”

15.1.7.2.2. language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance,
location and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom
cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

15.1.7.3.All endorsements, certificates and insurance policies shall state that District,
its Board members, employees and agents, and the State of California, are
named additional insureds under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability Insurance, and Employers’ Liability
Insurance.

15.1.7.4.Developer’s and Subcontractors’ insurance policy(s) shall be primary and
' non-contributory to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District,
its trustees, employees and/or agents, the State of California, Construction
Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s), and/or Architect(s).

Facilities Lease: Page 16
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506






















shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if
corre  ve action is instituted by the District within the applicable period and
diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

2. medi ¢ s« wult. If there has been an Event of Default on the
District’s part, the Developer may exercise any and all remedies available pursuant to law or
granted pursuant to this Facilities Lease; provided, however, there shall be no right und
any circt 1stances to accelera ‘the payments required pursuant to the Guaranteed
Project Cost Provisions indicat iik  Corotherwise declare those payments not thi
past due to be immediately due and payable.

22.2.1. Developer may rescind its leaseback of the Project Site to the District under this
Facilities Lease and re-rent the Project Site to another lessee for the remaining
Term for no less than the fair market value for leasing the Project Site, which
shall be:

22.2.1.1.An amount determined by a mutually-agreed upon appraiser, or

22.2.1.2.If an appraiser cannot be agreed to, an amount equal to the mean between a
District appraisal and a Developer appraisal for the Project Site, both
prepared by an MAl-certified appraiser.

22.2.2. District’s obligation to make the payments required pursuant to the Guaranteed
Project Cost Provisions indicated in Exhibit C shall be:

22.2.2.1.Increased by the amount of costs, expenses, and damages incurred by the
Developer in re-renting the Project Site, and

22.2.2.2.Decreased by the amount of rent Developer receives in reletting the Project
Site.

22.2.3. The District agrees that the terms of this Facilities Lease constitute full and
sufficient notice of the right of Developer to re-rent the Project Site in the Event
of Default without effecting a surrender of this Facilities Lease, and further
agrees that no acts of Developer in performing a re-renting as permitted herein
shall constitute a surrender or termination of this Facilities Lease, but that, on
the contrary, in the event of an Event of Default by the District the right to re-
rent the Project Site shall vest in Developer as indicated herein.

22.3. ct’s C J igation. Unless there has been damage, destruction, a
Taking as described above, or the Developer is in Default as indicated herein, the District
shall continue to remain liable for the payments required pursuant to the Guaranteed
Project Cost Provisions indicated in  thil Cand those amounts shall be payable to
Developer at the time and in the manner as therein provided.

Facilities Lease: Page 23
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506





















STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss.
COUNTY OF - )

On , 20 before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared

. _ proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose whole name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

Facilities Lease: - Page 30
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



EXHIBIT “A”

HOOL SITE
Ioa listl Description for:
Ha t! ddle :hool
13¢ \

Oakland, CA 94621-3506

Faciiities Lease: ) ) Page 31
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506







EXHIBIT C

| relat toSiteL iepa Facilities Lease,
i ‘re ed t fundii ¢ o1 s s,

Facilities Lease: Page 33
QUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middie School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



EXHIBIT D

‘f:l:l!-l E ICT'O“ nﬂﬂ\l§lﬂll§

Facilities Lease: Page 34
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV: :
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506






EXHIBIT F

SC"~DULE
i e with a duration no longer than the
( welc er shall
Facilities Lease: - Page 36

OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



T

_OF VALL }

it 1 the requi ; of the
% roved 't 'ct.

Facilities Lease: Page 37
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



EXHIBIT H

/ "NAD\I-:('I:D\! '

Facilities Lease: ' Page 38
OUSD and ADCO / TURNER GROUP / ALTEN, JV:
Havenscourt Middle School - 1390 66th Ave., Oakland, CA 94621-3506



	12-1318 - Lease Lease Back Agreement, Facilities Lease ADCO / Turner  Group / Alten, Joint Venture - Havenscout Middle School Modernization and New Construction Project
	Board Memorandum 
	Resolution No. 1112-0729
	Site Lease
	Facilities Lease 




